being distributed to policyholders over time.

We continue to monitor closely our capital position given market volatility and wider global economic pressures.
Scenario testing performed as part of our regular capital management activities demonstrates that our capital
position continues to be robust under a number of severe but plausible market scenarios.

The estimated Solvency II leverage ratioe is 23% (31 December 2024: 22%), with the level of outstanding debt
unchanged over the year.

Sensitivity analysis of Group Solvency II capital position
Our capital position is sensitive to changes in economic and non-economic assumptions. The ‘Solvency II Investor
View sensitivities’ table below sets out a sensitivity analysis of the estimated capital cover ratio and solvency
surplus based on possible different scenarios. The results of the sensitivity analysis show that the Group capital
position is not materially impacted even in the event of significant external market volatility.

The 2025 Single Group Solvency and Financial Condition Report will be published on our website by April 2026.

Scenariof
Investor View

capital cover ratio
(%)

Impact on
solvency surplus

(£bn)
Base scenario: 31 December 2025 188 2.5
25% decrease in equity investments 5 (0.1)
15% decrease in property prices (1) (0.1)
100bps rise in interest ratesg 2 -
100bps fall in interest ratesg (3) -
25bps increase in government bond yieldsh (1) -
200bps widening in credit spreadsi 3 -
20% of assets downgrading in MA Portfolioj (1) -
15% fall in GBP exchange rates (3) 0.1
PRA Life Insurance Stress Test (LIST) 2025k (1) (0.4)

e Solvency II leverage ratio is the Solvency II value of the Group’s outstanding debt (which is entirely subordinated liabilities) divided by the
Group’s estimated Solvency II Own Funds (Regulatory View)
f Sensitivities include movements in the Transitional Measure on Technical Provisions (TMTP), which was formally recalculated at 31
December 2025. The sensitivities do not include any subsequent rebalancing of the asset portfolio.
g Interest rate sensitivities assume that government and other bond yields and risk-free rates all move by the same amount. Interest rates are
allowed to be negative.